Passes an examination conducted under division (A) of section 4713.24 of the Revised Code for the Branch of 

Cosmetology the applicant seeks to practice; 
6. Pays to the Board the applicable license fee; 
7. In the case of an applicant for an initial Cosmetologist license, has successfully completed at least (1500) one 

thousand five hundred hours of board-approved Cosmetology training in a school, except that only (1000) one 
thousand hours of board-approved Cosmetology training in a school is required of an individual licensed as a 
barber under Chapter 4709. of the Revised Code; 

8.